

Tori L. Giesler, Esq.
(610) 921-6658
(610) 939-8655 (Fax)

610-929-3601

December 4, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Brookwine Associates, LLC v. Metropolitan Edison Company
Docket No. C-2015-2460955

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Introduction and Background 1

 B. Procedural History 2

 C. Statement of Facts..... 3

II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 6

 A. Jurisdiction of the Commission 6

 B. Burden of proof..... 7

 C. Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1 8

III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. A Determination of Shared Metering Obligates a Utility to Establish an Electric Service Account in the Name of the Property Owner..... 10

 B. A Determination of Shared Metering Requires the Company to List the Entire Tenant Account Balance with the Owner. 11

 C. The Complainant Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proof. 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

APPENDIX A – FINDINGS OF FACT

APPENDIX B – CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

I-A Realty v. Pa. P.U.C., 63 A.3d 480; 2013 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 4 (January 4, 2013). 11

Ace Check Cashing, Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Eddie and Jennifer West, Docket No. C-2008-2056428 (Final Order entered May 21, 2010)..... 10, 12

Charges for Foreign Load 52 Pa. Code §§55.201-55.207, Docket No. L-00990142 (Order entered October 7, 2005 withdrawing rulemaking) 12

City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. P.U.C., 43 A.29 348 (Pa. Super. 1945)..... 6

Commonwealth v. Atlantic & Gulf Coast Stevedores, Inc., 422 Pa. 442, 221 A.2d 128 (1966) 6

Corazzini v. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc., Docket No. F-2009-2101282 (Order entered July 16, 2010) 12, 14

Discontinuance of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Residential Accounts Containing 12

Elizabeth Santos v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket Number C-00967757 (Final Order entered August 7, 1997)..... 10

Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, Docket No. 20822 (Final Order Entered October 6, 1976) 7

Hale v. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc., Docket No. C-2010-2206955 (Order entered March 1, 2012) 12

Harman v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C-20031793 (Commission Final Order entered September 8, 2004) 12

Heller v. Indian Spring Water Co., C-2012-2334240 (Final Order Entered June 7, 2013)..... 7

JLJ Enterprises, LLC v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. F-2014-2440049 (Opinion and Order entered March 26, 2015)..... 11, 12, 14

Lisa Morykan v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-2014-2403154 (Final Order Entered May 21, 2014) 11, 14

Lydine Dutton v. Cordia Communications Corporation, Docket No. F-2010-2201413 (Final Order entered September 22, 2011) 6

Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep't. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984) 8

Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980) 8

Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-8966524 (Final Order Entered February 8, 1990) 7

Policy Statement Re: Resolution of Issues Common to Complaints Involving 66 Pa. C.S. § 1529.1 (relating to duty of owners of rental property), Docket No. L-00980137 (withdrawn by Commission Order entered August 13, 1999 at Docket No. L-00990142) 12

Replegle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. F-06727378 (Final Order Entered October 9, 1980) 7

Roberts v. Martorano, 427 Pa. 581, 235 A.29 602 (1967) 6

Rogoff v. The Buncher Company, 395 Pa. 477, 151 A.2d 83 (1959)..... 6

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990), alloc. den., 529 A.2d 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992)..... 7

Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950)..... 7

<i>Tasker v. PP&L, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-00003249 (Commission Final Order entered August 29, 2000)	12
<i>Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company</i> , 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).....	7
<i>Ward v. PPL Electric, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-00992784 (Order entered September 1, 2000).....	12
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 311 A.2d 370 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973)	6
<i>Yellow Cab Company v Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)	8

Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. § 704.....	8
66 Pa.C.S. § 1529.1.....	10, 11, 12, 14
66 Pa.C.S. § 315.....	7
66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a)	7
66 Pa.C.S. § 701.....	6, 8, 14

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.102(d)(1).....	14
